PUBLIC CONTRACTSREVIEW BOARD
Case No. 327
WSM/12/2011; WSM/03/2011
Period Contract for the Provision of Land Surveying Services - WasteServ Malta
Ltd MaltaLtd
This call for tenders was published in the Govemin@azette on the Y4January
2011. The closing date for this call with an estied value of € 120,000 (excluding
VAT) was the 4 February 2011.
Three (3) tenderers submitted their offers.
Randolph Camilleri Surveys Ltd filed an objectiamtbe 26' April 2011 against the
decision of WasteServ Malta Ltd Malta Ltd to digtas offer as non-compliant and
to recommend award to GeoMatrix Surveying.
The Public Contracts Review Board composed of Mre@l Triganza as Chairman,
Mr Edwin Muscat and Mr Joseph Croker as memberseaiwed a public hearing on
Monday, 13' September 2011 to discuss this objection.
Randolph Camilleri SurveysLtd

Dr Antonio Tufigno Legal Repesentative
Ms Michelle Camilleri Representative

GeoMatrix Surveying

Dr Karl Sammut Legal Repesentative
Mr Mark Bugeja Representative

Water Serv Malta Ltd

Dr Victor Scerri Legal Representative
Ing. Aurelio Attard Contracting Executive

Evaluation Board

Perit lvan Bartolo Chairman
Perit Robert Grech Member
Mr Joseph Mifsud Member



After the Chairman’s brief introduction, the appell company’s representative was
invited to explain the motives of his company’seadijon.

Dr Antonio Tufigno, legal representative of Rando{pamilleri Surveys Ltd, the
appellant company, stated that his client’s obpectientred on three issues, namely
(a) that no quote had been given in respect of #ig(b) submission of professional
qualifications and (c) conflict of interest.

A) No Quote Given For Item 4
Dr Tufigno made the following submission:-

I.  WasteServ Malta Ltd had informed his client that éfifer it submitted was
considered as non-compliant duettwe’ fact that for item 4 of the Schedule of
Rates you inserted the text ‘TBD’, namely ‘to lsdssed or determined’

ii.  the contracting authority considered that that m@sin line with the
instructions given in the tender and in the schediirates itself where the
tenderer was requested to give specific rates amihe basis requested with
no ambiguous information, thus rendering the teFBD’ as unacceptable as,
in the first place, this was not a rate; and

iii.  his client claimed that the company had been asdigms contract for the
years 2007 to 2010 and that it had invariably iatghd in all its previous
tender submissions the term ‘TBD’ against item 4ciidealt with the
surveying and plotting of buildings, claiming thhis item could not be
priced.

The Chairman Public Contracts Review Board decl#dratithe hearing was
concerned with what took place during the tendepirogess under review and not
with what had taken place in similar previous teimdgprocesses. He added that if
the tenderer found it difficult to work out andtorfill in the rate against item 4, the
company should have asked for a formal clarificafrom the contracting authority
because one had to appreciate that the evaluatema lcould not compare the bids
like with like if tenderer/s did not submit all thates requested.

Dr Victor Scerri, legal advisor of WasteServ Mdltd, pointed out that the schedule
of rates submitted by the appellant was not faitttfuhe schedule of rates included in
the tender document and to clause 2.8.3 of theetestmtument so much so that, at the
end, a new paragraph had been entered which rdaticags:

“Rates and prices must be entered against eachiiteime bill of quantities,

or otherwise specifically declared as ‘Nil’ or ‘Ilhmed’ in writing. The price
of any item in the bill of quantities against whiuh interpretable entry in
writing has been made (i.e. either left blank orkea with a dash or other
such uninterpretable signs), wilfully or otherwiskall be deemed to be ‘Nil’
or ‘Included’ in other items of the bill of quanés. Requests for correction of
such entries during the execution of the contraellsot be entertained.”



The Chairman Public Contracts Review Board obsetivatlif the appellant company
had left blank the space reserved for the ratespect of item 4 in the schedule of
prices then it would have been interpreted as ‘dlilincluded in other items of the
bill of quantities but, contrary to what the appall company’s representative was
contending, the term ‘TBD’ was not uninterpretaldeause it meant ‘to be
discussed/determined'.

B) Submission of Professional Qualifications
Dr Tufigno remarked that Clause 8.3.1 provided:that

“The Contractor shall hold recognised Land and QtignSurveying
gualifications issued by the Department of Educatiothe Malta College of
Art, Science and Technology (MCAST) or by any atewgnised University
or Institution and shall preferably be a membetha Royal Institute for
Chartered Surveyors.”

Ms Michelle Camilleri, also representing the apgetilcompany, stated that Mr Mark
Bugeja, an employee of the recommended tendersrawax-employee of the firm
she represented and she knew that he was qualgiaddraughtsman which was not
the qualification required.

Ing. Aurelio Attard, representing the contractinglerity, remarked that the
evaluation board was satisfied with the CVs suleditiy the recommended tenderer
and he noted that clause 8.3.1 stated that theambot had to hold the qualifications
but it did not request the tenderer to actuallynsiaibhe certificate/s.

When Mr Attard’s attention was drawn to the factttthe ‘Tender Submission
Checklist’ of the tender document provided thabgdrof professional qualifications’
had to be submitted as failure to do so would rettuetender offer null, Mr Attard
confirmed that the GeoMatrix Surveying, the recomdesl tenderer, did not submit
proof of qualifications with its tender submissioumt submitted only the CVs.

Mr Mark Bugeja, representing GeoMatrix Surveyingder oath, gave the following
evidence:-

i.  he held a certificate of draughtsman in civil erginng issued in 2001 by
Mikilang Sapiano Technical Institute Paolo (preBeMCAST) which among
the main subjects included ‘land surveying’ andaitity surveying’ &t this
point Mr Bugeja tabled the certificate at the hea)i

ii.  Ms Alison Azzopardi, a part-time employee at GeaMaburveying,
possessed qualifications in land and quantity sumgebut Mr Bugeja claimed
that he did not have the certificate/s with hinptesent them to the Public
Contracts Review Board;

iii.  other employees of GeoMatrix Surveying were Mr Meait Camilleri and Mr
Ryan Agius; and



Iv.  when his attention was drawn to the fact that Trentler Submission
Checklist’ of the tender document provided thabgdrof professional
gualifications’ had to be submitted as failure tosth would render the tender
offer null, Mr Bugeja confirmed that GeoMatrix Seging did not submit
proof of qualifications with its tender submission.

ThePublic Contracts Review Boamdstructed Mr Mark Bugeja to, eventually, furnish
it with a certified true copy of the certificatedEMs Alison Azzopardi.

Ms Camilleri insisted that Mr Bugeja was qualifi@sla draughtsman and not in land
and quantity surveying. She then presented dte¢heng the following certificates:-

a. in the name of Ms Michelle Camilleri: (i) Bachelofr Science in Quantity
Surveying and Construction Cost Management issyélche Nottingham
Trent University in 2001 and (ii) Land Surveyingtdecate issued by the
Department of Further Studies & Adult Educationrkpa in 1998 following
an evening course (1995 — 1998);

b. in the name of Mr Noel Azzopardi: Journeyman’s {@fiedte as Draughtsman
(Civil) issued by the Education Department andEhgloyment and Training
Corporation in 1996; and

c. inthe name of Mr Gordon Zahra — Land Surveyingtifiesite issued in 2002
by Mikilang Sapiano Technical Institute Paolo (jertsy MCAST).

C) Conflict of Interest
Ms Camilleri made the following claims:-

a. Mr Mark Bugeja, the owner of GeoMatrix Surveyinggsnco-owner of
LexarkSurveys with Mr Alex Bonnici who was the safrone of the directors
of Bonnici Bros Ltd;

b. one of the major tasks contemplated in the tenddeureview involved the
calculation of the volume of excavation works caarout by Bonnici Bros.
Ltd at Maghtab which calculation formed part of tegification/certification
process to issue payments to Bonnici Bros. Ltd;

c. should the tender be awarded to GeoMatrix Survetfyiege could be a
conflict of interest in terms of clause 9 of theefiderer’'s Declaration(s)’ since
Mr Mark Bugeja and Mr Alex Bonnici were businesstpars in
LexarkSurveys and

d. it could have been the case that LexmarkSurveygusad¢hanged its name to
GeoMatrix Surveying (**).

(**) It is noted that in its ‘Company Profile’ Geodrix Surveying highlighted the
fact that GeoMatrix Surveying was formerly knowrLasarkSurveys.



With regard to point (d) the Chairman Public CoctseReview Board asked Ms
Camilleri to provide proof and not just make allegas.

Dr Tufigno insisted that the recommended tenddreulsl have declared any, even a
potential, conflict of interest, such as, his bassconnections with Mr Alex Bonnici
even for the purposes of clause 9.1 of Articlel@di‘Conflict of Interest’” which read
as follows:

“The Contractor shall take all necessary measueprevent or end any
situation that could compromise the impartial argjective performance of
the Contract. Such conflict of interest could aris particular as a result of
economic interest, political or national affinitigmily or emotional ties, or
any other relevant connection or shared interesty conflict of interests
which could arise during performance of the Contnacist be notified in
writing to the Contracting Authority without delay.

Ing. Attard pointed out that, for the purposeslafise 9 of the ‘Tenderer’s
Declaration’, it was evident in this case that:-

I.  LexarkSurveys was not one of the parties partigigan this tendering
procedure and that it was not engaged on any WtasteServ Malta Ltd
contracts;

ii. it did not result that GeoMatrix Surveying had amgrest in any other bid
submitted in connection with this tendering proaegand

iii.  GoeMatrix Surveying was not proposing key expertadvisers who were
engaged in the preparation of the tender.

Ing. Attard added that, on the other hand, the igrons of clause 9.1 titled ‘Conflict

of Interest’ referred to by Dr Tufigno mentionee ticontractor’ and situations that
could arise in the course of the execution of tharmact in which case the contracting
authority would, upon being notified, take the reszgy measures, such as, assigning
the particular task to another contractor.

Dr Karl Sammut, legal representative of Geomatuxv8ying, submitted that his
client, Mr Mark Bugeja of GeoMatrix Surveying, had intention to conceal his
business connections with Mr Alex Bonnici and wemnto state that these two pesons
have not operated together since 2008.

Dr Tufigno concluded that from the evidence it sjgined that the offer made by the
recommended tenderer was not compliant and, isitbemstances, he called upon
the Public Contracts Review Board to take the gmaste decision/s, such as, the
cancellation of the tender.

At this point the hearing was brought to a close.



This Board,

having noted that the appellant’s company, in tesfitbe reasoned letter of
objection of the 28 April 2011, and through the verbal submissions enduating
the hearing held on the 1 September 2011, had objected against the dea$ion
WasteServ Malta Ltd Malta Ltd to discard its oféernon-compliant and to
recommend award to GeoMatrix Surveying;

having noted the appellant firm’s representativasres and observations
regarding the fact that (a) the appellant’s obgttientred on three issues, namely
(1) that no quote had been given in respect of Ite(s) 4ubmission of
professional qualifications ane) conflict of interest, (b) the offer as submitteg
the appellant was considered as non-compliantalttee fact that for item 4 of
the Schedule of Ratetsie said tendereémnserted the text ‘TBD’, namely ‘to be
discussed or determinedith the contracting authority claiming th#at was not
in line with the instructions given in the tendedan the schedule of rates itself
where the tenderer was requested to give speaifes only on the basis requested
with no ambiguous information, thus rendering #rent‘TBD’ as unacceptable
as, in the first place, this was not a r&t@ the appellant had been assigned this
contract for the years 2007 to 2010 and that it hadriably, indicated in all its
previous tender submissions the term ‘TBD’ agaitesh 4 which dealt with the
surveying and plotting of buildings, claiming thhis item could not be priced,
(d) Mr Mark Bugeja, an employee of the recommerntéaderer, was an ex-
employee of the firm she represented and she kinatthe was qualified as a
draughtsman which was not the qualification regghind (e) Mr Mark Bugeja,
the owner of GeoMatrix Surveying, was co-owner exarkSurveys with Mr
Alex Bonnici who was the son of one of the direstof Bonnici Bros Ltd
claiming that this was a blatant conflict of intereonsidering that one of the
major tasks contemplated in the tender under reingalved the calculation of
the volume of excavation works carried out by BenBros. Ltd at Maghtab
which calculation formed part of the verificatioartfication process to issue
payments to Bonnici Bros. Ltd;

having considered the contracting authority’s reprgative’s submissions,
namely that (a) the schedule of rates submittethéyppellant was not faithful to
the schedule of rates included in the tender doatiared to clause 2.8.3 of the
tender document, (b) the evaluation board wasfsatigith the CVs submitted
by the recommended tenderer and that clause 8@8edghat the contractor had
to hold the qualifications but it did not requds tenderer to actually submit the
certificate/s, (c) LexarkSurveys was not one ofgghgies participating in this
tendering procedure and that it was not engageahgrother WasteServ Malta
Ltd contracts, (d) it did not result that GeoMat8urveying had any interest in
any other bid submitted in connection with thisderng procedure and (e)
GoeMatrix Surveying was not proposing key expertadvisers who were
engaged in the preparation of the tender;

having considered the recommended tenderer’s refer® (a) the issue of CVs
and (b) the fact that albeit the ‘Tender Submis€itecklist’ of the tender
document provided that ‘proof of professional giizditions’ had to be submitted
as failure to do so would render the tender oftél, Mr Bugeja confirmed that
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GeoMatrix Surveying did not submit proof of qualdtions with its tender
submission,

reached the following conclusions:

1.

The Public Contracts Review Boamhintains that its role in this hearing, like any
other hearing, is solely to consider issues reletmthe tendering process under
review and not with what would have taken placsimilar previous tendering
processes.

This Board opines that the tenderer found it difficult to work out ao fill in the
rate against item 4, the said tendering companyldhtave asked for a formal
clarification from the contracting authority becausie had to appreciate that an
evaluation board cannot compare bids like with ifkenderers do not submit all
the rates requested.

The Public Contracts Review Board argues ifhtite appellant company chose to
leave blank the space reserved for the rate irecésy item 4 in the schedule of
prices then it would seem only natural for suchlgsion to be interpreted as
‘Nil’. Also, contrary to what the appellant compgésrepresentative was
contending, the term ‘TBD’ could never be interpreas ‘uninterpretable’
because what was meant with the term was thassue iin question was ‘to be
discussed/determined’

The Public Contracts Review Board contends thafatethatthe “Tender Submission
Checklist’ of the tender document provided thabgdrof professional
gualifications’ had to be submitted as failure tostb would render the tender
offer null meant simply that and the fact that Gefik Surveying, the
recommended tenderer, did not submit proof of fjaations with its tender
submission but submitted only the CVs constitutédesch of conditions.

This Board does not agree with line of argumeriovetd by the appellant company in so
far as the business relationship between GeoMatrixeying, LexmarkSurveys and
Bonnici Bros. Ltd is concerned.

As a consequence, this Board finds against thellappeompany as well as
recommending that both offers submitted by the éeexd in question, namely,

Randolph Camilleri Surveys Ltd and GeoMatrix Suiagybe considered as non
compliant in view of such offers not containingarrhation which was mandatory.

In the circumstance this Board recommends thatiéipesit paid by the appellant
company should be reimbursed.

Alfred R Triganza Edwin Muscat Joseph Croker
Chairman Member Member

30 September 2011



